

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant.

No. 1:23-cv-00108-LMB-JFA

**GOOGLE LLC'S MOTION *IN LIMINE*
TO EXCLUDE NON-PARTY LAY OPINIONS REGARDING GOOGLE'S ALLEGED
MONOPOLY OR ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT**

REDACTED VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

IV. ARGUMENT 14

 A. The Court should exclude lay testimony concerning market definition, market power, and competitive effects because it is improper expert opinion testimony offered by lay witnesses. 14

 B. The Court should exclude lay witness opinion testimony because it is speculative and lacking in foundation..... 18

 C. The Court should exclude improper lay opinion testimony to the extent it relies on hearsay..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Turbine Tech., Inc. v. Atlas Copco AB</i> , 410 F.3d 701 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Bank of China, New York Branch v. NBM LLC</i> , 359 F.3d 171, 181-82 (2d Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	1
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Sinkovich</i> , 232 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2000)	2, 14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Conn</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Daedalus Blue, LLC v. Microstrategy Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5337826 (E.D. Va. Aug. 18, 2023).....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	14
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	1, 16
<i>Flatiron-Lane v. Case Atl. Co.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 515 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	19
<i>Floyd v. City of Spartanburg S.C.</i> , 2023 WL 7385716 (D.S.C. Aug. 29, 2023).....	14
<i>Kauffman v. Park Place Hosp. Grp.</i> , 468 F. App’x 220 (4th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>King v. Rumsfeld</i> , 328 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Moke Am. LLC v. Am. Custom Golf Cars, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3686963 (E.D. Va. Jan. 11, 2023)	13
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Ry. Express, LLC</i> , 268 F.R.D. 211 (D. Md. 2010).....	15

United States. v. Perkins,
470 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2006)15, 16

Prieto v. Malgor,
361 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2004)14

United States v. Turner,
781 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 2015)17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....14

Fed. R. Evid. 701(a), (c)14

Fed. R. Evid. 702(b)-(c).....14

Federal Rule of Evidence 602.....1

Federal Rule of Evidence 701 *passim*

Federal Rule of Evidence 703.....19

Federal Rule of Evidence 801.....2

Federal Rule of Evidence 802.....2, 19

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 26(a)(3)3

Local Civil Rule 30.....3

Rule 6022, 18

Rule 7022, 14, 15, 19

Rules 602, 701, and 702.....2

Rules 701 and 702.....15
